LYDSTO SPINNING BIKE S1

NSTRUCTION MANUAL




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following safety instructions before using
the equipment.

1. Read all warnings posted on the equipment. Follow all safety instructions in this manual.

2. Read this manual and study it carefully before using the equipment. Make sure that it is properly assembled
and all fasteners are tightened before use.

3. Do not allow children and pets to use or play on the equipment. Always keep children and pets away from
the equipment when it is in use.

4. This equipment is not suitable for children under the age of 14 or pregnant women.

5. This equipment must be placed on a level and stable hard flooring or on a low pile carpet. Do not position
the equipment on loose rugs or uneven surfaces.

6. Inspect the equipment for worn or loose components prior to each use.

7. Tighten / replace any loose or worn components prior to using the equipment.

8. Do not place fingers or objects in the range of moving parts of the equipment.

9. Do not place any sharp objects around the equipment. Never drop or insert any objects into any openings.
10. Always choose the workout which best fits your physical, strength and flexibility level. Know your limits and
train within them. Always use common sense when exercising.

11. Do not wear loose or dangling clothing while using the equipment.

12. Never exercise in bare feet or socks; always wear correct footwearsuch as running or walkingshoes.

13. Always do stretching exercises to properly warm up before using this equipment.

14. Be careful to maintain your balance while getting on this product, using this product and getting off this
product; loss of balance may result in a fall and/ or serious bodily injury.

15. The equipment must not be used by persons weighing over 267pounds /120 kilograms.

16. The equipment should be used by only one person at a time.

17. This equipment is for home use only.

18. Replace the defective components immediately and / or discontinue the use of the equipment until it is
repaired.

19. Only exercise with a minimum clearance area of 1 meter around the equipment.

20. If you feel faint or dizzy, discontinue use of this equipment immediately. Serious bodily injury can occur if
this equipment is not assembled and used correctly. Serious bodily injury can also occur if all instructions are
not followed.

WARNING: Before starting any exercise or conditioning program you should consult with your personal Doctor
to see if you require a complete physical exam. This is especially important if you are over the age of 35, have
not ever exercised before, are pregnant, or suffer from any iliness.

READ AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS BODILY INJURY.



ASSEMBLY PARTS

Follow the List of Assembly Parts below to check and make sure all of the assembly parts are present and in
good condition. Do not dispose of the packing material until the trial period has expired. If anything is missing
please check the packing materials to verify that it was not concealed in this material.

Part No. ASSEMBLY PARTS QTY Part No. ASSEMBLY PARTS QTY
1 Main Frame 1 11 Spring Washer®10 4
2 Left/Right Pedal 2 12 Bolt M8*40 2
3 Seat 1 13 Bolt M8*12 1
4 Handlebar Cover 1 14 Curved Washer® 8 2
5 Handlebar 1 15 Washer® 8*®16*1.6 1
6 Handlebar Post 1 16 Spring Washer ® 8 3
7 Front Stabilizer 1 17 Spanner 17#-19# 1
8 Rear Stabilizer 1 18 Spanner 13#-15# 1
9 Bolt M10*55 4 19 Allen Wrench 5# 1
10 Washer® 10* ®20*2 4 20 Allen Wrench 6# 1
F 17
— 18

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 .




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
STEP 1

1. Unpack the equipment from the shipping carton and remove the packing materials.

2. Attach the #1 main frame to the #7 front stabilizer and #8 rear stabilizer. Ensure the bolt holes line up
properly.

3. Thread the 4pcsx#10 washer (®10), 4pcsx#11 spring washer(®10) onto the 4pcsx#9 bolt (M10).

4. Secure the main frame to the front and rear stabilizer using bolt/washers from step 3 and fully tighten
the bolts by #20 allen wrench. Caution should be used to prevent the main frame from falling down during

the assembly.



STEP 2

1. The #2 left and right pedals are not interchangeable. You must assemble the right pedal to the right
side crank arm and the left pedal to the left side crank arm. The left and right side are determined from the
seated position. Failure to follow the above instructions may cause damage.

2. Remove the nut from the pedal. Using your hands, thread the Left Pedal COUNTER-CLOCKWISE
onto the LEFT crank arm. After the pedal is hand tightened use the #17 spanner to completely tighten the
pedal. Then attach the nut to the end of the pedal and tighten by the #17 spanner.

3. Remove the nut from the pedal. Using your hands, thread the Right Pedal CLOCKWISE onto the
RIGHT crank arm. After the pedal is hand tightened use the #17 spanner to completely tighten the pedal.
Then attach the nut to the end of the pedal and tighten by the #17 spanner.

(Note: The pedals and crank arms are marked by L/R. L means left and R means right)



STEP 3

Place the #3 seat onto the seat support. Adjust the proper angle and tighten the nuts on both sides by #18
spanner.

STEP 4

NOTE: Do not completely remove the adjustment knob from the frame. To adjust the handlebar
and seat you will need to loosen the knob and then pull the knob outward.

1.To insert the handlebar post, turn the adjustment knob counter-clockwise to loosen.

2. Pull the knob outward and insert the handlebar post at the same time until the handlebar post is fully
inserted.

3. Release the knob and slowly pull up on the handlebar post until it locks in place. Verify that the
handlebar will not move up or down.

4. Tighten the knob by turning it clockwise until it is completely tightened.



STEP 5

o]

©

L@©©

1. Thread the 2pcsx#14 washer (P8), 2pcsx#16 spring washer(P8) onto the 2pcsx#12 bolt (M8). Thread
the 1pcx#15 washer (98), 1pcx#16 spring washer(®8) onto the 1pcx#13 bolt (M8).

2. Attach the #5 handlebar to the #6 handlebar post and secure using bolt/washers from step 1. Fully
tighten the bolts by #19 allen wrench.

3. Gently slide the #4 handlebar cover onto the handlebar .



BATTERY REPLACEMENT

The product is equipped with a Bluetooth module and can connect with Kinomap/Zwift App. The Bluetooth
module will not function without AA*2 battery.
1. Remove the adjustment knob and seat post. Gently pull upward the seat post cover to open it.

2. Take out the old battery and Insert a new one.
3. Gently slide the seat post cover back. Insert the seat post and turn the adjustment knob clockwise to

tighten. Verify that the seat post will not move up or down.

CONNECTION WITH APPS VIABLUETOOTH

This Bluetooth module integrates bluetooth wireless technology that allows the connection with APPS
such as Kinomap and Zwift.

Active the Bluetooth on your Smartphone or Tablet. Install and open the app and register representative
log in. Add the exercise device as follows:

1.Switch to "More" in the lower left 2.Click the "+" in the upper 3.Select the machine type
corner of APPClick "Fitness right corner and press to add.
Equipment Management". Add fitness equipment.



4.Select the link you want to 5.Wait for the search list, select 6.Manually enter the brand
connect in the following table Click the corresponding device of the device And model.
Connected Bluetooth Union to pair. (Lydsto S1)

Standard Protocol.

7.Select the currently connected 8.Select "Heart Rate" and " 6.Sensor device pairing
device and click the "Settings" Sensor" to add heart rate completion point Click the
button on the right. device and sensor "Save" button in the upper

right corner.

MOVING THE EQUIPMENT

Verify that the handlebar is locked in
place andecannot be removed and that
the handlebar adjustment knobs are
fully tight ned.

Hold the handlebar and tilt the unit
backward until the wheels are resting on
the floor. (about 15 to 20 degrees).

Roll the unit forward to the desired
location.




RESISTANCE ADJUSTMENT

1. The resistance dial has 7 levels.
Number 1 is the least amount of
resistance offered and number 6 is the
maximum amount offered. Number 7 is
emergency stop.

2. To increase the resistance, press down
the resistance dial.

3. To decrease the resistance, press up
the resistance dial.

4. For emergency stop, press down the
resistance dial to the end.

USAGE

Resistance It is recommended that the resistance level is selected prior to using
the machine. Start by setting the resistance to the easiest level
before trying a more challenging resistance level.

How to get on and off Do not have your feet on the pedals when getting on or off the

the machine machine. Your feet should be firmly on the ground. It is
recommended getting on or off the machine from the front.

Make sure that adequate space is available for access to and
passage around the equipment; keep at least a distance of 1 meter
from any obstructions while using the machine.

Use This equipment is designed to be used for cardiovascular exercise.
After being properly balanced on the machine, begin pedaling in an
ellipitical forward motion.

Product Parameters

Product I : Product
Name Spinning bike Model XD-DGDCS101

Maximum bearing capacity 120kg

Manufacturer:Guangdong Xiaoda Technology Co.,LTD.

Address:Room 701, No. 5, Songhu Zhigu R&D Center, No. 1,Renju Road, Liaobu Town,
Dongguan City, Guangdong Province

Service Hotline:+86 400-077-6967

Certificate of Conformity
Checked already




Lydsto Kondisyon Bisikleti S1
Kullanim Kilavuzu




Guvenlik Talimatlari

Uyari: Ciddi yaralanma riskini dugiirmek igin tirini kullanmadan asagidaki glivenlik talimatlarini
okuyun

1.Cihazin Uzerine yapistiriimis bitln uyarilari okuyun. Bu kilavuzdaki buttin givenlik talimatlarini
takip edin.

2.Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyun ve kavrayin. Cihazi kullanmadan énce
dogru bir sekilde kuruldugundan ve butun baglantilarin sikildigindan emin olun.

3.Cocuklarin ya da evcil hayvanlarin cihazla oynamalarina izin vermeyin. Cihaz c¢aligirken ¢ocuklari
ve evcil hayvanlari cihazdan uzak tutun.

4.Bu cihaz 14 yasinin altindaki ¢gocuklar ve hamile kadinlar i¢in uygun degildir.

5.Cihaz, yer seviyesinde sert bir zemine ya da kisa tuylu bir halinin tGzerine yerlestiriimelidir. Cihazi
gevsek halilarin ya da diz olmayan zeminlere yerlestirmeyin.

6.Her kullanimdan dnce eskimis veya gevsek pargalar olabilecedinden cihazi kontrol edin.

7.Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce eskimis veya gevsemis parcalari degistirin / sikin.

8.Cihazin hareketli pargalarinin icine parmaginizi veya baska bir nesneyi sokmayin.

9.Cihazin etrafina herhangi keskin bir cisim yerlestirmeyin. Cihazin agik kisimlarina herhangi bir
cisim dusurmeyin veya sokmayin.

10.Her zaman fiziksel guclinlze ve esneklik seviyenize en uygun olan antrenmani segin. Limitlerin-
izi bilin ve ona goére gore g¢alisin. Antrenman yaparken her zaman akla uygun olani yapin.
11.Cihazi kullanirken gevsek ya da sarkan kiyafetler giymeyin.

12. Asla ¢iplak ayakla veya ¢orapla egzersiz yapmayin. Her zaman kosu veya yuruyus ayakkabisi
gibi dogru tur bir ayakkabi segin.

13.Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce diizgun bir sekilde 1sinmak igin her zaman esneme hareketlerini yapin.
14.0rlinlin Gstne c¢ikarken dengenizi korumaya 6zen gésterin. Uriini kullanirken veya inerken
yasanan denge kayiplari dusmelere veya ciddi yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

15.Cihaz 267 pound / 120 kilo Ustlndeki insanlar tarafindan kullaniimamalidir.

16.Cihaz ayni anda yalnizca bir kisi tarafindan kullaniimalidir.

17.Bu cihaz sadece ev kullanimi igin uygundur.

18.Kusurlu pargalari acilen degistirin ya da artin tamir edilene kadar Grinu kullanmaya ara verin.
19.Yalnizca cihazin etrafindaki aciklik minimum bir derece ve Ustiinde oldugunda egzersiz yapin.
20.Bayilacak gibi hissediyorsaniz ya da basiniz donuyorsa, cihazi kullanmayi acilen birakin. Eger
cihaz duzgun bir sekilde kurulmamis ve kullanilmamis ise ciddi yaralanmalar meydana gelebilir.
Batun talimatlarin takip edilmemesi ayrica ciddi yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

Uyari: Herhangi bir egzersize ya da kondisyon programina baslamadan once fiziki bir muayene
ihtiyaciniz olup olmadigini gormek igin kisisel doktorunuza basvurun. Bu 6zellikle eger 35 yaginin
ustlindeyseniz, daha dnce egzersiz yapmadiysaniz, hamileyseniz ya da bir hastaliktan muzdarip
iseniz gergekten dnemlidir.

GUVENLIK ONLEMLERINi OKUYUN VE UYGULAYIN. BU TALIMATLARI TAKIP
ETMEMEK CiDDi YARALANMALARA NEDEN OLABILIR.



Guvenlik Talimatlari

Asagidaki montaj parcalari listesini kontrol edin ve montaj parcalarinin iyi durumda ve eksik
olmadigindan emin olun. Garanti siiresi dolana kadar paketleme malzemesini atmayin. Eger
herhangi bir parga kayipsa paketleme malzemesinin iginde kalmadigindan emin olmak icin pake-
tleme malzemesini kontrol edin.

Parca No. Montaj parcalari Miktar | Parca No. Montaj pargalari Miktar
1 Ana cgerceve 1 11 Yayli pul 10 4
2 Sol/Sag pedal 2 12 Civata M8*40 2
3 Sele 1 13 Civata M8*12 1
4 Gidon kapagi 1 14 Bombeli pul 8 2
5 Gidon 1 15 Pul 8*16*1.6 1
6 Gidon diregi 1 16 Yayli pul 3
7 On sabitleyici 1 17 ingiliz Anahtari 17#-19# | 1
8 Arka sabitleyici 1 18 ingiliz Anahtari 13#-15# | 1
9 Civata M10*55 4 19 Alyan Anahtari 5# 1
10 Pul 10*20*2 Alyan Anahtari 6#

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

20 -t



Montaj Talimatlari
Adim 1

1.Cihazi kargo kutusundan gikartin ve paketleme malzemelerinden ayirin.

2. #1 ana gergeveyi #7 numarali sabitleyiciye ve #8 numarali sabitleyiciye baglayin. Civata delikleri-
nin dogru sekilde hizalandigindan emin olun.

3. 4 parca pulu ve 4 parca yayli pulu 4 parcga civatanin Uzerine takin.

4.Ana cergeveyi ana sabitleyiciye ve arka sabitleyiciye adim Ugteki civata ve pullar #20 alyan
anahtariyla sikarak sabitleyin. Kurulum sirasinda ana gergevenin dismemesi i¢in dikkatli olunma-
hdir.



Adim 2

1.#2 numarali sol ve sag pedal birbirinin yerine kullanilamaz. Sag pedali sag anadingil koluna sol
pedali ise sol anadingil koluna takmalisiniz. Sag ve sol pedal birbirlerinden Ustlerindeki isaretten
ayirt edebilirler. Yukaridaki talimatlarin takip edilmemesi hasara sebep olabilir.

2.Pedalin Ustundeki somunu ¢ikarin. Sol pedali sol anadingil koluna oturtun ve ellerinizi kullanarak
pedall saat yonlinin tersine dogru gevirin. Pedal yerine sikistirildiktan sonra #17 numarali ingiliz
anahtarini kullanarak pedali iyice sikistirin. Daha sonra civatayi pedalin sonuna yerlestirin ve #17
numarall ingiliz anahtariyla sabitleyin.

3.Pedalin Ustiindeki somunu ¢ikarin. Sag pedali sag anadingil koluna oturtun ve ellerinizi kullanarak
pedall saat yéniine dogru cevirin. Pedal yerine sikistirildiktan sonra #17 numarali ingiliz anahtarini
kullanarak pedali iyice sikistirin. Daha sonra civatayi pedalin sonuna yerlestirin ve #17 numarali
ingiliz anahtariyla sabitleyin.

(Not: Pedallar ve ana dingil kollar L/R isaretleriyle isaretlenmistir, L sol demektir ve R sag demek-
tir.)



Adim 3

#3 numarali seleyi, sele destegine oturtun. Uygun aciyi ayarlayin ve selenin iki tarafindaki somunlari
#18 numarali ingiliz anahtariyla sikistirin.

Adim 4

NOT: Ayar topuzunu gergeveden tamamen gikarmayin. Gidonu ve seleyi ayarlamak i¢in digmeyi
gevsetmeniz ve ardindan dugmeyi disari dogru gcekmeniz gerekecektir.

1.Gidon diregini yerlestirmek icin ayar kolunu saat yonunun tersine gevirerek gevsetin.

2 Kolu disar1 dogru ¢ekin ve ayni zamanda gidon diregini yerine oturana kadar yerine ittirin.
3.Kolu serbest birakin ve yavasga giden diregini yerine oturana kadar yukari dogru ¢ekin. Gidon
direginin yukari veya asagi hareket etmedigine emin olun.

4.Kolu sikmak i¢in saat yonunde tamamen sikisina kadar gevirin.



Adim 5

©

1] |

L@©©

1.2 adet™#14 pulu (08), 2 adet*#16 yayl pulu(8) 2 adetx1pcx*#15 pulu (48), 1 adet*#16 yayl pulu(8)
1 adet*#13 civatanin (M8) Uzerine gegirin.

2.#5 numarali gidonu #6 numarali gidon diregine takin ve 1. adimdaki civata/pullari kullanarak
sabitleyin. Civatalari #19 alyan anahtariyla tamamen sikin.

3.#4 gidon kapagini yavasca gidonun uzerine kaydirin.



Montaj Talimatlari

Batarya Degisimi

Uriin bir Bluetooth modiilii ile donatilmistir ve Kinomap/Zwift Uygulamasi ile baglanabilir. Bluetooth
modulu, AA 2 pil olmadan ¢alismayacaktir.

1. Ayar dugmesini ve sele diregini ¢ikarin. A¢gmak icin sele diregi kapagini yavascga yukari ¢ekin.

2. Eski pili gikarin ve yenisini takin.

3. Sele diregi kapagini yavasca geriye dogru kaydirin. Sele diregini takin ve sikistirmak icin ayar
kolunu saat yonunde c¢evirin. Sele desteginin yukari veya asagi hareket etmediginden emin olun.

Bluetooth Moduli

Bluetooth Uzerinden Uygulamalarla Baglanti

Bu Bluetooth modull, Kinomap ve Zwift gibi uygulamalarla baglantiya izin veren kablosuz bluetooth
teknoloijisi ile donatiimigtir.

Akill Telefonunuzda veya Tabletinizde Bluetooth'u etkinlestirin. Uygulamayi yUkleyin, agin ve kayit
olun. Egzersiz cihazini asagidaki gibi ekleyin:

1.Uygulamanin sol alt késesindeki " 2.Sag Ust kosedeki "+" 3.Eklenecek makine tipini segin.
Diger" secenegine basin ve "Fitness isaretini tiklayin ve Fitness
Ekipmani Yonetimi'ne tiklayin. ekipmani ekle'ye basin.



4.Asagidaki tabloda baglanmak 5.Arama listesini bekleyin, 6.Cihazin markasini ve

istediginiz baglantiy! segin eslestirmek icin ilgili cihaza modelini manuel olarak

Bluetooth Birlesimi Standart tiklayin. girin.(Lydsto S1)

Protokol.

7.Su anda bagli olan cihazi 8.Kalp atis hizi cihazi ve 6.Sensor cihazi eslestirme

secin ve sagdaki "Ayarlar" sensoru eklemek igin "Kalp tamamlandiktan sonra sag

digmesine tiklayin. Hiz1" ve " Sensor" 6gesini Ust kdsedeki "Kaydet"
segin. digmesine tiklayin.

Cihazin Tasinmasi

Gidonun yerine sabitlendiginden ve
hareket ettirilemeyecegi emin olun.
Ayrica gidon ayarlama civatalarinin
tamamen sikigtirildigindan emin olun.

Gidonu tutun ve tekerlekler yere
degdene kadar cihazi arkaya dogru egin
(15-20 derece kadar).

Cihazi istenilen konuma dogru ¢ekin.




Direng Ayari

1.Diren¢ kadrani 7 seviyeye sahiptir. 1
numara en dusuk derecede direnci
sunar 6 numara ise en ¢ok direnci. 7
numara acil durum durdurmasidir.
2.Direnci artirmak igin direng kadranini
asag! bastirin.

3.Direnci azaltmak igin direng
kadranini yukari bastirin.

4.Acil durumda durdurmak igin kadrani
en asagiya gekin.

Kullanim

Makineyi kullanmadan 6nce direng seviyesinin segilmesi onerilir.
Direng Daha degisken bir direng seviyesi denemeden once direnci en
kolay seviyeye ayarlayarak baglayin.

Makineye binerken veya makineden inerken ayaklarinizi pedal-
larin Gzerinde tutmayin. Ayaklariniz yere saglam basmalidir.
Makineye nasil Makineye On taraftan binilmesi veya inilmesi tavsiye edilmekte-
cikilir ve inilir dir. Ekipmana erisim ve ekipman cevresinde gegis icin yeterli
alan oldugundan emin olun; makineyi kullanirken herhangi bir
engelden en az 1 metre uzakta tutun.

Bu ekipman, kardiyovaskuler egzersiz i¢in kullaniimak tGzere
Kullanim tasarlanmigtir. Yere duizgln bir sekilde yerlestirildikten sonra,
hizl bir ileri hareket i¢in pedal gevirmeye baslayin.

Uriin Parametreleri

Kondisyon

Bisikleti Uriin Modeli | XD-DGDCS101

Uriin Adi

Maksimum tagsima kapasitesi 120kg

Uretici: Guangdong Xiaoda Technology Co.,LTD.

Adres: Room 701, No. 5, Songhu Zhigu R&D Center, No. 1,Renju Road, Liaobu Town,
Dongguan City, Guangdong Province

Hizmet Numarasi: +86 400-077-6967

Anlasilma sertifikasi
Zaten kontrol edildi




FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

1)This device may not cause harmful interference.

2)This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Note:This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B
digital device,pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequence energy and,if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions,may cause harmful interference to
radio communications.However,there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation.if this equipmemt does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception,which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,the user
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
. Connect the equipment into an autlet on a circuit different from that to which the

receiver is connected.
. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.



